

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 11-1019

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent,

and

PATENT OFFICE PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor
Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7907

AUGUST 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
Background	3
2002 Dispute and the First Award.....	4
The Second Award	6
The Authority’s Decision on the Second Award.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE AUTHORITY PROPERLY HELD THAT ITS DECISION IN <i>PTO I</i> DID NOT PRECLUDE IT OR THE ARBITRATOR FROM DETERMINING WHETHER SECTION A.2 OF THE PARTIES’ COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT IS AN APPROPRIATE ARRANGEMENT.....	20
II. THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY HELD THAT SECTION A.2 OF THE AGREEMENT IS AN APPROPRIATE ARRANGEMENT.....	23
A. The applicable standard.....	23
B. The Authority reasonably held that Section A.2 is an arrangement.....	25

C. The Authority’s reinstatement of the abrogation standard for determining whether a contract provision is an appropriate arrangement is adequately explained and is permissible under the Statute.....28

III. THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY HELD THAT THE AGENCY REPUDIATED SECTION A.2 OF THE AGREEMENT.....33

IV. THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY HELD THAT THE AWARD DID NOT VIOLATE THE BACK PAY ACT.....39

CONCLUSION42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

Relevant Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

	Page No.
5 U.S.C. § 5596	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105	4
5 U.S.C. § 7106	5
5 U.S.C. § 7114	5
5 U.S.C. § 7116	7
5 U.S.C. § 7117	8
5 U.S.C. § 7121	11
5 U.S.C. § 7122	14
5 U.S.C. § 7123	15
18 U.S.C. § 1018	17
5 C.F.R. § 530.304	17
5 C.F.R. § 530.305	18
5 C.F.R. § 530.306	19
5 C.F.R. § 531.608	20
5 C.F.R. § 550.803	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page No.
<i>AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
<i>AFGE, Local 2782 v. FLRA</i> , 702 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Airmark Corp. v. FAA</i> , 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of the Army</i> , 918 F.2d 214 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Cornelius v. Nutt</i> , 472 U.S. 648 (1985).....	34
<i>Dep’t of Defense, Army-Air Force Exchange Service v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	29, 33
* <i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16, 28
<i>Domtar Maine Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009)	16, 17, 28
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked by asterisks.

<i>Hotel Ass’n of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees Union, Local 25, AFL-CIO,</i> 963 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union v. Am. Postal Workers Union,</i> 589 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>NFFE, Local 1309 v. Dep’t of the Interior,</i> 526 U.S. 86 (1999).....	16
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass’n v. FLRA,</i> 858 F.2d 769(D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Paperworkers v. Misco, Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	38
<i>Patent Office Professional Association v. FLRA,</i> 180 Fed. Appx. 176 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 21, 2006)(unpublished).....	6
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.,</i> 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Production and Maintenance Employees’ Local 504 v. Roadmaster Corp.,</i> 916 F.2d 1161 (7 th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>SEC v. FLRA,</i> 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>SSA v. FLRA,</i> 201 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, U.S. Customs Service,</i> 43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	37, 38
<i>United Steel Workers of America v. Enterprise Wheel and Car Corp.,</i> 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	21, 37, 38
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, Int’l Union of Rubber Workers,</i> 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	20

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

AFGE, Local 1770,
64 FLRA 953 (2010).....25

Department of the Air Force, 375th Mission Support Squadron,
Scott Air Force Base, Ill.,
51 F.L.R.A. 858 (1996).....34

Dep’t of the Air Force, Tinker Air Force Base,
42 FLRA 1342 (1991).....40

**Dep’t of the Treasury, U.S. Customs Serv.,*
37 FLRA 309 (1990)20, 24, 27, 32

FDIC, Div. of Supervision & Consumer Prot., S.F. Region,
65 FLRA 102 (2010)23

NFFE, Local 1437,
53 FLRA 1703 (1998).....27

**NTEU,*
65 FLRA 509 (2011).....33

U.S. Air Force, Scott Air Force Base, Ill.,
35 FLRA 978 (1990).....23

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Patent & Trademark Office,
60 FLRA 839 (2005), *pet. for review dismissed,*
180 F. App’x 176 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 21, 2006)
(unpublished)2, 5, 6, 12, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Gallup Indian Medical Center,
60 FLRA 202 (2004)41

**U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Transfer Ctr., Okla. City, Okla..*
57 FLRA 158 (2001).....26, 29, 32

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Transfer Ctr., Okla. City, Okla..
58 FLRA 109 (2002).....24

<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor, Washington, D.C.,</i> 59 F.L.R.A. 112 (2003).....	33, 34
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Navy, Puget Sound Naval Shipyard & Intermediate Maint. Facility, Bremerton, Wash.,</i> 62 FLRA 4 (2007).....	23
<i>U.S. Dep't of Transp., FAA,</i> 52 FLRA 46 (1996).....	41
<i>U.S. Dep't of Transp., FAA,</i> 65 FLRA 171 (2010).....	25
* <i>U.S., Environmental Prot. Agency,</i> 65 FLRA 113 (2010)	11, 13, 17, 18, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(1).....	40
5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(2)(A).....	39
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a) (2)(H).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7106.....	30, 32
*5 U.S.C. § 7106(a).....	30
*5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(A).....	5, 11
*5 U.S.C. § 7106(b).....	24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(1).....	13, 30
*5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3).....	3, 6, 11, 16, 21, 24, 29, 30, 31
5 U.S.C. § 7114(b)(2).....	19, 33

5 U.S.C. § 7114(b)(5).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 7114(c)(3).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1).....	3, 7, 8, 10, 14
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5).....	3, 7, 8, 10, 14
5 U.S.C. § 7122.....	3
*5 U.S.C. § 7122(a)(1).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1018.....	35, 36
5 C.F.R. § 530.305(b).....	36
5 C.F.R. § 550.803.....	41

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Crest Litho, Inc.</i> , 308 N.L.R.B. 108, 110 (1992).....	34
<i>Rapid Fur Dressing, Inc.</i> , 278 N.L.R.B. 905 (1986).....	34
